GB 0031 BG/CC

Dorset History Centre

This catalogue was digitised by The National Archives as part of the National
Register of Archives digitisation project

NRA 29991

The National Archives




Dp[gg 5 [#) e

A
VAR 1987 e
;0891
BG/CC CHRISTCHURCH NATIONAL REGIZTER i
_ OF f
The Union changed its name to the Bournemouth and : ﬁ'ilf;fff_“__ '
Christchurch Board of Guardians in 1925. 1In 1930
the functions of the Board in Bournemouth
transferred to the County Borough Public
Assistance Committee (cf A.5/2 below).
A MINUTES
Each volume incorporates a contemporary index.
A.l Guardians' Minutes
A.l/1 (1 wol) 1835-1840
[formerly 41]
A.1/2 (1l wvol) 1840-1844
[formerly 42]
A.1/3 (1 vol) 1844-1847
[formerly 43]
A.1/4 (1 wol) 1852-1857
[formerly 44]
A.1/5 (1 wvol) 1857-1862
[formerly 45]
A.1/6 (1 vol) 1862-1866
[formerly 46]
A.1/7 (1 vol) 1876-1882
[formerly 47]
A.1/8 {1 vol) 1882-1887
[formerly 48]
A.1/9 (1 vol) 1887-1892
[formerly 49]
A.1/10 (1 vol) 1892-1894
[formerly 50]
A.1/11 (1 wol) 1895-1897
[formerly 51]
A.1/12 (1 wvol) 1897-1898
[formerly 52]
A.1/13 (1 vol) 1898-1900
[formerly 53]
A.1/14 (1 wvol) 1900-1902
[formerly 54]
4.1/15 (1 wol) 1902-1903
[formerly 55]
A.1/16 (1l wol)} 1903-1905

[formerly 56]




BG/CC CHRISTCHURCH

A MINUTES

.l Guardians' Minutes

A.1/17 (1 vol) 1905-1906
[formerly 57]

A.1/18 (1 vol) 1906-1908
|formerly 58] i

A.1/19 {1 vol) 1908-1909
|formerly 59]

A.1/20 (1 vol) 1909-1911
|formerly 60|

A.1/21 (1 vol) 1911-1912
|formerly 61|

A.1/22 (1 vel) 1912-1914
[formerly 62 ]

A.1/23 (1 vol) 1914-1915
|formerly 63]

A.1/24 (1 vol) 1915-1916
[formerly 64]

A.1/25 (1 vol) 1916-1918
l|formerly 65]

A.1/26 (1 vol) 1918-1919
[formerly 66 ]

A.1/27 (1 vol) 1919-1921
[formerly 67|

A.1/28 (1 vol) 1921-1922
[formerly 68]

A.1/29 (1 vol) 1922-1923
lformerly 69]

A.1/30 (1 vol) May-Qct 1923
[formerly 70]




BG/CC CHRISTCHURCH
A MINUTES

A.l Guardians' Minutes

A new series of minutes started in 1923. While,
as before they are signed,they are printed not
handwritten and include agendas and the minutes of
all committees.

A.1/31 (1 vol) 1923-1924
[formerly 71]

A.1/32 {1 wol) 1924-1925
[formerly 72)

A.1/33 (1 wol) 1925-1926
|formerly 73]

A.1/34 {1 vol) 1926-1927
[formerly 74]

A.1/35 {1l vol) 1927-1928
[formerly 75]

A.1/36 (1 vol) 1928-1929
|formerly 76]

A.1/37 (1 wvol) 1929-1930
[formerly 77]




BG/CC

A2

A.2/1

A.3

A.3.1

A4/l

AJ4/2

A.4/3

Ab/4

A.4/f5

A4[fB

A5

A.5/1

A.5/2

A.D

A.6/1

A.6/2

A.7

A.7/1

CHRISTCHURCH
MINUTES

School Attendance Committee

(1 vol}
[formerly B4]

Assessment Committee

(1 vol)
[formerly 85]

Finance Committee 1900-1923

Finance and General Purposes Committee 1923-1933

(1 wol)
|formerly 78]

(1 vol)
[formerly 79]

(1 vol)
[formerly 80]

(1 wol)
[formerly B81]

(1 vol)
[formerly 82]

{1 wol)

[formerly 83]

from 20 Mar 1930 Bournemouth County Borough
Public Assistance Finance Sub-Committee

Workhouse Visiting Committee

{1 vol)
[formerly 86 ]

{1 wol)
[formerly 87]

Cottage Home Visiting Committee

(1 vol)
[formerly 88]

{1 vol)
[formerly B9]

Sub-Committees

(1 wol)
[formerly 90]

1877-1902

1899-1921

1900-1911

1911-1920

1920-1923

1923-1926

1926-1929

1929-1933

1912-1915

1915-1920

1908-1920

1920-1929

1925-1929



BG/CC

B.l
B.l/1

B.2

B.2/1
B.2/2
B.2/3
B.2/4
B.2/5
B.2/6
B.2/7
B.3

B.3/1

B.3/2

B.3/3
B.3/4

B.3/5

B.3/6

CHRISTCHURCH

CLERE TO THE GUARDIANS

Guardians General

Standing Orders (1 leaflet)

Officers' Service Registers

[All with a contemporary

Begister of
Register of
Register of
Register of
Register of
Register of

Register of

officers and
officers and
officers and
officers and
appointments
appointments

appointments

Clerk's General Papers

index]

servants (1
servants (1
servants (1
servants (1
ete (1 wol)
ete (1 vol)

ete (1 vol)

wol)
vol)
vol)

wol)

Page from the Poor-Law Officers' Journal
(1 doec: printed)

Bill of Edgar H Burton, architect for

various works (1 doec)

Contract papers for food and fuel (14 docs)

In-letters (2 docs)

Printed minutes of a meeting of the Finance
and General Purposes Committee (1 doc: b pages:

printed)

Statement to salaries

(1 doc: 7 pages: printed)

1899

1897-1920
1900-1922
1908-1920
1921-1923
1923-1936
1931-1948

1941-1948

1900

1901-1903

1912, 1921

1917

1921

1922




BG/CC CHRISTCHURCH

c WORKHOUSE

For all earlier records of the Christchurch
workhouse see section X below

61 Day books
C.1/1 Day book

with a weekly return of inmates' numbers, _
employment etc 1834-1835

account of earnings and disbursements 1834-1843
(1 wvol)




BG/CC CHRISTCHURCH

X PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY: CHRISTCHURCH
X.1 Select Vestry
X.1/1 Minute book (1 wol) 1824-1825

[formerly 40]

X.1/2 Relief book (1 wol) 1821-1835
[ formerly 19]

For Select Vestry accounts
1821-1835 see X.1/4/2 below

X.2 Accounts of the Overseers of the Poor
X.2/1 Aceount book of receipts and disbursements
giving the poor rate assessments 1728-1738

The rate assessments and accounts which include
ligts of regular allowances to the poor are
arranged by tithing

Four Overseers were appointed: for Bure and
Hinton tithings for Winckton and Burton
tithings for the Town and Street tithing for
Hurn, Iver and Tuckton tithings

Reversed at the end of the volume: list of
apprentices bound and to whom 1699-1744

(1 vol)

[formerly 2]

X.2/2 As above (1 wol) 1750-1758
[formerly 3]

X.2/3 Account book of disbursements (1 wol) 1758-1766
[formerly 4]

X.2/4 As above (1 wol) 1766-1792
[formerly 5]

X.2/5 As above (1 vol) 1819-1827
[formerly 12]

X.2/6 As above (1 wvol) 1828-1831
[formerly 13]

X.2/7 As above (1 wol) 1831-1836
[formerly 16] .

X.3 - Poor Rates

The assessments record the rates by tithing

X.3/1 Rate book (1 vol) 1775-1785
[formerly 6]

X.3/2 Rate book (1 wvol) 1786-1795
[formerly 7]

X.3/3 Rate book (1 wol) 1795-1802
[ formerly 8]




BG/CC

X.3

X.3/4

X.3/5

X.3/6

X.3/7

X.3/8

Poor Rates

Rate book
[formerly

Rate book
[formerly

Rate book
[formerly

Rate book
[formerly

Rate book
[formerly

PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY :

(1 wvol)

(1 vol)
10]

(1 vol)
11)

{1 vol)
14]

(1 vol)
15]

CHRISTCHURCH

CHRISTCHURCH

1802-1812
1811-1818
1813;1322
1827-1832

1831-1836




BG/CC
X

X4
X4 /1

X.4/1/1

X.4/1/2

X.4/2

X.4/2/1

X.4/3

X.4/3/1
X.4/3/2
X.4/3/3
X.4/3/4
X.4/3/5

X.4/3/6

X 4/317

X.4/3/8

CHRISTCHURCH

PREDECESS0R AUTHORITY: CHRISTCHURCH

Workhouse

Treasurer

to the Workhouse Committee

Account book (1 wol)

Reversed at the end: appolintments of parish

surgeon/doctor

A list of

the Poor House Committee

[formerly 18]

Account book and
Select Vestry account book

[formerly

20]

Register of Inmates

{1 vol)

Includes a list of children
vaccinated 21 Apr 1826

[formerly

Weekly returns of the employment of inmates

(1 vol)
[formerly

(1 vol)
[formerly

(1 vol)
[formerly

(1 wal)
[formerly

(1 wal)
[formerly

(1 vol)
[formerly
Note: for

(1 wol)
[formerly

(1 wol)
[formerly

17]

21]

22]

23]

24]

25]

26]
1809-1815 zee X.4/4/3 below

27]

28]

1800-1818
1804-1810
1810

1818-1821
1821-1835

C.1812-1835

1768=1770

1770-1775

1775-1782

1787-1793

1793-1802

1802-1807

1815-1824

1824=1834




BG/CC CHRISTCHURCH

X PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY: CHRISTCHURCH

X.d Workhouse

X.4/ 4 Weekly returns of clothing supplied to inmates

X.4/471 (1 wol) 1764-1775
[formerly 30]

X /4 /2 {1 wol) 1775-1796
[ formerly 31]

X.4/4/3 (1 wol) 1796-1805
With employment returns 1809-1815
[formerly 32]

X.4/5 Weekly returns of provisions consumed

X.4/5/1 (1 wvol) 1768-1775
[formerly 33]

X 4/5/2 (1 wol) 1775-1782
[formerly 3&]

X.4/5/3 {1 wol) 1793-1802
[formerly 35]

X.4/5/4 {1 vol) 1802-1809
[formerly 36]

X.4/6 Ledgers

X4/6/1 Ledger of provisions, stores, materials
received and expended (1 wvol) 1805-1807
[formerly 37]

X.4/7 Provisions account books

XL4J/TN Account of provisions received and dates of
payment (1 wvol) 1822-1832

[formerly 38]

X.4/7/2 As above (1 wvol) 1832-1835
; [formerly 39]




BG/CC _ CHRISTCHURCH

i § PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY: HOLDENHURST
T.1l Accounts of the Overseers of the Poor
Y.1/1 Account book of receipts and disbursements
including poor rate assessments 1830-1838

From 1837 the form is statement of accounts of
the overseers with a list of contents (1 wvol)
[formerly 1]




