Dorset History Centre

This catalogue was digitised by The National Archives as part of the National Register of Archives digitisation project

NRA 29991



Dorset Ro

MAR 1987

BG/CC

CHRISTCHURCH

H. M. C. 2091 NATIONAL REGISTER OF ARCHIVES

The Union changed its name to the Bournemouth and Christchurch Board of Guardians in 1925. In 1930 the functions of the Board in Bournemouth transferred to the County Borough Public Assistance Committee (cf A.5/2 below).

A MINUTES

Each volume incorporates a contemporary index.

A.1	Guardians' Minutes		
A.1/1	(1 vol) [formerly 41]		1835-1840
A.1/2	(1 vol) [formerly 42]		1840-1844
A.1/3	(1 vol) [formerly 43]		1844-1847
A.1/4	(1 vol) [formerly 44]		1852-1857
A.1/5	(1 vol) [formerly 45]		1857-1862
A.1/6	(1 vol) [formerly 46]		1862-1866
A.1/7	(1 vol) [formerly 47]		1876-1882
A.1/8	(1 vol) [formerly 48]		1882-1887
A.1/9	(1 vol) [formerly 49]		1887-1892
A.1/10	(1 vol) [formerly 50]		1892-1894
A.1/11	(1 vol) [formerly 51]		1895-1897
A.1/12	(1 vol) [formerly 52]		1897-1898
A.1/13	(1 vol) [formerly 53]		1898-1900
A.1/14	(1 vol) [formerly 54]		1900-1902
A.1/15	(1 vol) [formerly 55]		1902-1903
A.1/16	(1 vol) [formerly 56]		1903-1905

BG/CC

CHRISTCHURCH

A	MINUTES		
A.1	Guardians' Minutes		
A.1/17	(1 vol) [formerly 57]		1905-1906
A.1/18	(1 vol) [formerly 58]		1906-1908
A.1/19	(1 vol) [formerly 59]		1908-1909
A.1/20	(1 vol) [formerly 60]		1909-1911
A.1/21	(1 vol) [formerly 61]		1911-1912
A.1/22	(1 vol) [formerly 62]	*	1912-1914
A.1/23	(1 vol) [formerly 63]		1914-1915
A.1/24	(1 vol) [formerly 64]		1915-1916
A.1/25	(1 vol) [formerly 65]		1916-1918
A.1/26	(1 vol) [formerly 66]		1918-1919
A.1/27	<pre>(1 vol) [formerly 67]</pre>		1919-1921
A.1/28	(1 vol) [formerly 68]		1921-1922
A.1/29	(1 vol) [formerly 69]		1922-1923
A.1/30	(1 vol) [formerly 70]	72	May-Oct 1923
		78	

D	0	1	7	
B	5	, ,	U	u

CHRISTCHURCH

A MINUTES

A.l Guardians' Minutes

A new series of minutes started in 1923. While, as before they are signed, they are printed not handwritten and include agendas and the minutes of all committees.

A.1/31	(1 vol) [formerly 71]	1923-1924
A.1/32	(1 vol) [formerly 72]	1924-1925
A.1/33	(1 vol) [formerly 73]	1925-1926
A.1/34	(1 vol) [formerly 74]	1926-1927
A.1/35	(1 vol) [formerly 75]	1927-1928
A.1/36	(1 vol) [formerly 76]	1928-1929
A.1/37	(1 vol) [formerly 77]	1929-1930

BG/CC	CHRISTCHURCH	
A	MINUTES	
A.2	School Attendance Committee	
A.2/1	(1 vol) [formerly 84]	1877-1902
A.3	Assessment Committee	
A.3.1	(1 vol) [formerly 85]	1899-1921
A.4	Finance Committee 1900-1923 Finance and General Purposes Committee 1923-1933	
A.4/1	(1 vol) [formerly 78]	1900-1911
A.4/2	(1 vol) [formerly 79]	1911-1920
A.4/3	(1 vol) [formerly 80]	1920-1923
A.4/4	(1 vol) [formerly 81]	1923-1926
A.4/5	(1 vol) [formerly 82]	1926-1929
A.4/6	(1 vol) [formerly 83] from 20 Mar 1930 Bournemouth County Borough Public Assistance Finance Sub-Committee	1929-1933
A.5	Workhouse Visiting Committee	
A.5/1	(1 vol) [formerly 86]	1912-1915
A.5/2	(1 vol) [formerly 87]	1915-1920
A.6	Cottage Home Visiting Committee	
A.6/1	(1 vol) [formerly 88]	1908-1920
A.6/2	(1 vol) [formerly 89]	1920-1929
A.7	Sub-Committees	
A.7/1	(1 vol) [formerly 90]	1925-1929

BG/CC	CHRISTCHURCH	
В	CLERK TO THE GUARDIANS	
B.1	Guardians General	
B.1/1	Standing Orders (1 leaflet)	1899
B.2	Officers' Service Registers [All with a contemporary index]	
B.2/1	Register of officers and servants (1 vol)	1897-1920
B.2/2	Register of officers and servants (1 vol)	1900-1922
B.2/3	Register of officers and servants (1 vol)	1908-1920
B.2/4	Register of officers and servants (1 vol)	1921-1923
B.2/5	Register of appointments etc (1 vol)	1923-1936
B.2/6	Register of appointments etc (1 vol)	1931-1948
B.2/7	Register of appointments etc (1 vol)	1941-1948
в.3	Clerk's General Papers	
B.3/1	Page from the Poor-Law Officers' Journal (1 doc: printed)	1900
B.3/2	Bill of Edgar H Burton, architect for various works (1 doc)	1901-1903
B.3/3	Contract papers for food and fuel (14 docs)	1912, 1921
B.3/4	In-letters (2 docs)	1917
B.3/5	Printed minutes of a meeting of the Finance and General Purposes Committee (1 doc: 6 pages: printed)	1921
B.3/6	Statement to salaries (1 doc: 7 pages: printed)	1922

BG/CC		CHRISTCHURCH
С	WORKHOUSE	W 2
	For all earlier records workhouse see section X	

Day books C.1

C.1/1

Day book with a weekly return of inmates' numbers, employment etc

account of earnings and disbursements 1834-1843

1834-1835

(1 vol)

BG/CC	CHRISTCHURCH	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
x	PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY: CHRISTCHURCH	
X.1	Select Vestry	
X.1/1	Minute book (1 vol) [formerly 40]	1824-1825
X.1/2	Relief book (1 vol) [formerly 19]	1821-1835
	For Select Vestry accounts 1821-1835 see X.1/4/2 below	
X.2	Accounts of the Overseers of the Poor	
X.2/1	Account book of receipts and disbursements giving the poor rate assessments The rate assessments and accounts which include lists of regular allowances to the poor are	1728-1738
	arranged by tithing Four Overseers were appointed: for Bure and Hinton tithings for Winckton and Burton tithings for the Town and Street tithing for	Ĭē
740	Hurn, Iver and Tuckton tithings Reversed at the end of the volume: list of apprentices bound and to whom 1699-1744	
5.0	(1 vol) [formerly 2]	
X.2/2	As above (1 vol) [formerly 3]	1750-1758
X.2/3	Account book of disbursements (1 vol) [formerly 4]	1758-1766
X.2/4	As above (1 vol) [formerly 5]	1766-1792
X.2/5	As above (1 vol) [formerly 12]	1819-1827
X.2/6	As above (1 vol) [formerly 13]	1828-1831
X.2/7	As above (1 vol) [formerly 16]	1831-1836
X.3	Poor Rates	
	The assessments record the rates by tithing	
X.3/1	Rate book (1 vol) [formerly 6]	1775-1785
X.3/2	Rate book (1 vol) [formerly 7]	1786-1795
X.3/3	Rate book (1 vol) [formerly 8]	1795-1802

BG/CC	CHRISTCHURCH	
x	PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY: CHRISTCHURCH	
x.3	Poor Rates	
X.3/4	Rate book (1 vol) [formerly 9]	1802-1812
x.3/5	Rate book (1 vol) [formerly 10]	1811-1818
X.3/6	Rate book (1 vol) [formerly 11]	1818-1822
X.3/7	Rate book (1 vol) [formerly 14]	1827-1832
x.3/8	Rate book (1 vol) [formerly 15]	1831-1836

BG/CC

CHRISTCHURCH

x	PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY: CHRISTCHURCH	
X.4	Workhouse	
X.4/1	Treasurer to the Workhouse Committee	
X.4/1/1	Account book (1 vol) Reversed at the end: appointments of parish surgeon/doctor	1800-1818 1804-1810
	A list of the Poor House Committee [formerly 18]	1810
X.4/1/2	Account book and Select Vestry account book [formerly 20]	1818-1821 1821-1835
X.4/2	Register of Inmates	
X.4/2/1	(1 vol) Includes a list of children vaccinated 21 Apr 1826 [formerly 17]	C.1812-1835
X.4/3	Weekly returns of the employment of inmates	
X.4/3/1	(1 vol) [formerly 21]	1768-1770
X.4/3/2	(1 vol) [formerly 22]	1770-1775
X.4/3/3	(1 vol) [formerly 23]	1775-1782
X.4/3/4	(1 vol) [formerly 24]	1787-1793
X.4/3/5	(1 vol) [formerly 25]	1793-1802
X.4/3/6	(1 vol) [formerly 26] Note: for 1809-1815 see X.4/4/3 below	1802-1807
x.4/3/7	(1 vol) [formerly 27]	1815-1824
X.4/3/8	(1 vol) [formerly 28]	1824-1834

-	~		~	
ĸ		, ,	1.3	

CHRISTCHURCH

x	PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY: CHRISTCHURCH	
X.4	Workhouse	
X.4/4	Weekly returns of clothing supplied to inmates	
X.4/4/1	(1 vol) [formerly 30]	1764-1775
X.4/4/2	(1 vol) [formerly 31]	1775-1796
x. 4/4/3	(1 vol) With employment returns [formerly 32]	1796-1805 1809-1815
X.4/5	Weekly returns of provisions consumed	
X.4/5/1	(1 vol) [formerly 33]	1768-1775
X.4/5/2	(1 vol) [formerly 34]	1775-1782
X.4/5/3	(1 vol) [formerly 35]	1793-1802
X.4/5/4	(1 vol) [formerly 36]	1802-1809
X.4/6	Ledgers	
X.4/6/1	Ledger of provisions, stores, materials received and expended (1 vol) [formerly 37]	1805-1807
X.4/7	Provisions account books	
X.4/7/1	Account of provisions received and dates of payment (1 vol) [formerly 38]	1822-1832
X.4/7/2	As above (1 vol) [formerly 39]	1832-1835

Y PREDECESSOR AUTHORITY: HOLDENHURST

Y.1 Accounts of the Overseers of the Poor

Y.1/1 Account book of receipts and disbursements including poor rate assessments 1830-1838

From 1837 the form is statement of accounts of the overseers with a list of contents (1 vol) [formerly 1]